

A158228

In The California Court of Appeal
First Appellate District
Division Two

Alva Pilliod and Alberta Pilliod
Plaintiffs and Respondent/Cross-Appellants,

v.

Monsanto Company
Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
HONORABLE WINIFRED Y. SMITH

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael J. Miller (pro hac vice)
Jeffrey A. Travers (pro hac
vice)
Curtis G. Hoke (SBN 282465)
THE MILLER FIRM, LLC
108 Railroad Avenue
Orange, VA 22960
Tel: (540) 672-4224
Fax: (540) 672-3055
choke@millerfirmllc.com

R. Brent Wisner, Esq. (SBN: 276023)
Pedram Esfandiary (SBN: 312569)
Baum, Hedlund, Aristei & Goldman,
P.C.
10940 Wilshire Blvd., 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Telephone: (310) 207-3233
Facsimile: (310) 820-7444
rbwisner@baumhedlund.com

Mark E. Burton, Esq. (SBN 178400)
Audet & Partners. LLP
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 415-568-2555
Facsimile: 415-568-2556
mburton@audetlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondent/Cross-Appellants

Alva Pilliod and Alberta Pilliod

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 6

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 8

A. The trial court applied an incorrect standard in reducing compensatory damages and the jury’s full award of compensatory damages should be reinstated by this court..... 8

B. Federal and California law support a punitive damage award of ten times the compensatory damages..... 12

 1. Monsanto’s reprehensible behavior and immense wealth support a 10:1 ratio. 12

 2. The court must conduct an exacting review of the degree of reprehensibility of Monsanto’s conduct..... 14

 3. More evidence of Monsanto’s reprehensible conduct was admitted in the *Pilliod* trial than in the *Johnson* and *Hardeman* Trials..... 17

 4. Post-use and post-injury conduct is relevant to an assessment of the reprehensibility of Monsanto’s behavior. 22

 5. Monsanto fails to meet its burden to demonstrate that its actions are not reprehensible. 25

 6. It was the jury’s province to determine whether Monsanto acted in good faith 29

 7. The jury rejected Monsanto’s argument that political regulatory conclusions absolve it of its reprehensible behavior..... 33

 8. *Echeverria* does not support a reduction of punitive damages against Monsanto..... 41

 9. Monsanto’s efforts to manufacture doubt on the growing consensus that Roundup is genotoxic and carcinogenic is reprehensible and requires a punitive to compensatory ratio of 10:1. 43

10. Monsanto’s conduct parallels the conduct of the tobacco industry and thus supports the jury’s punitive damages award.	46
C. There is no punitive element in the compensatory damage award.....	48
D. Monsanto wholly failed to establish that a substantial punitive damage award to the Pilliods will bankrupt it.	49
III. CONCLUSION	52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health</i> (2008) 164 Wash.2d 570.....	46
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Company</i> (E.D. Mo., Feb. 28, 2020, No. 1:16-CV-00299-SNLJ) 2020 WL 1503395	37
<i>Bankhead v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 68	12
<i>Bardis v. Oates</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1	12
<i>Bender v. County of Los Angeles</i> 217 Cal.App.4th 968, 981 (2013)	10
<i>Bertero v. Nat’l Gen. Corp.</i> 13 Cal.3d 43, 65, n. 12 (1974).....	10
<i>Bigboy v. County of San Diego</i> 154 Cal.App.3d 397, 406 (1984)	8
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> , ((2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276	11
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640	46
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 525	38
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA</i> , (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 543 at 552.....	47, 49
<i>California School Bds. Assn. v. State of California</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 770.....	35
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	48
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Polisso</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 922	14
<i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (July 27, 2020, No. S254938) --- P.3d ---- [2020 WL 4280960]	6
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank National Assn.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 630.....	36
<i>Fernandes v. Singh</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 932.....	23, 25
<i>Fernandez v. Jimenez</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 482.....	11
<i>Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875	25
<i>Forest Laboratories, Inc. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> (D. Del., Jan. 5, 2016) 2016 WL 54910,	40
<i>George F. Hillenbrand, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 784	6
<i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204.....	49
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757.....	50
<i>Hilliard v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 374	23
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Products Liability Litigation</i> (W.D. La., Oct. 27, 2014) 2014 WL 5461859	10
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 3, 2020) 2020 WL 1228478	11

<i>In re Roundup</i> , (2019) 385 F.Supp.3d 1042,.....	33
<i>In re Roundup</i> , (2019) 364 F.Supp.3d 1085.....	25
<i>In re Roundup</i> , (N.D. Cal., July 12, 2019) 2019 WL 3219360.....	25
<i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (June 23, 2020, No. ED 107476) --- S.W.3d ---- [2020 WL 3422114.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Izell v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 962.....	16
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 292	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 137.....	15
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191.....	15, 16, 23-24
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Company</i> (July 20, 2020, No. A155940) ___ Cal.Rptr.3d ___ [2020 WL 4047332, at *32].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405.....	12
<i>Levin v. Ligon</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1456.....	36
<i>National Family Farm Coalition v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 960 F.3d 1120.....	37
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388.	34
<i>People v. Capers</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 989.....	30
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903.....	29
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79.....	7
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> (2010) 225 W.Va. 482.....	34
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686.....	48, 49
<i>Seffert v. Los Angeles Transit Lines</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 498.....	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 238.....	36
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Crookham</i> (1980) 290 Or. 61.....	51
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408.....	48
<i>Stevens v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> ,.....	50
<i>Tetuan v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> (1987) 241 Kan. 441, 485.).....	50
<i>Trejo v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 110.....	35

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2).....	36
Code Civ. Proc. § 657.....	8

Treatises

Cal. Judges Benchbook Civ. Proc. After Trial Chapter 2, § 2.56.....	8
